

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case Nos. 16-1309, 16-1353

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA
CHATTANOOGA OPERATIONS, LLC,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,**

**UNITED AUTO WORKERS, LOCAL 42,
Intervenor.**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA CHATTANOOGA
OPERATIONS, LLC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
PH: 202.463.5337
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
Leland P. Frost
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
PH: 202.637.3000
Counsel for National Manufacturers Association

Mallory B. Duncan
National Retail Federation
1101 New York Avenue, N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
PH: 202. 626.8106
Counsel for the National Retail Federation

Kurt G. Larkin
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
PH: 804.788.8776 / FX: 804.343.4886
klarkin@hunton.com

Ronald E. Meisburg
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037-1701
PH: 202.955.1539 / FX: 202.828.3738
rmeisburg@hunton.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | i |
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS | vi |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY..... | 1 |
| RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. <i>SPECIALTY</i> IGNORES THE CONTEMPORANEOUS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACT | 4 |
| III. <i>SPECIALTY</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH SECTION 9(c)(5) OF THE ACT | 6 |
| A. <i>Specialty’s</i> Framework Frustrates The Required Community-of-Interest Analysis..... | 9 |
| B. This Court’s <i>Blue Man Vegas</i> Decision Does Not Support the Holding in <i>Specialty</i> | 15 |
| IV. <i>SPECIALTY</i> DISREGARDS DECADES OF PRECEDENT | 17 |
| V. RATIFYING <i>SPECIALTY</i> WILL HAVE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON A WIDE RANGE OF INDUSTRIES..... | 21 |
| VI. THE BOARD HERE RATIFIED A FRACTURED UNIT THAT FAILS EVEN TO COMPLY WITH <i>SPECIALTY</i> | 23 |
| A. The Board’s Decision Fails To Consider The Realities of Volkswagen’s Workplace | 24 |
| B. The Board’s Decision Is Contrary To Its Own Precedent Against Approving Fractured Units..... | 26 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 178 NLRB 362 (1969) | 18 |
| <i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 NLRB 909 (1961) | 19 |
| <i>Bergdorf Goodman.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 11, slip op. at 3 (2014) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 27 NLRB 687 (1940) | 5 |
| <i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016) | 2, 8, 10, 23 |
| <i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172, slip op. (2015) | 2, 17, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>Garden State Hosiery Co.</i> , 74 NLRB 318 (1947) | 5 |
| <i>I. Magnin & Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 642 (1957) | 19,20 |
| <i>Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1951) | 19 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(2).

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>International Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 168 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962) | 18, 19, 25 |
| <i>Macy's Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4, slip op. (2014) | 2, 20 |
| <i>Macy's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016) | 2 |
| <i>May Department Stores Co.</i> , 97 NLRB 1007 (1952) | 19 |
| <i>Nestle Dreyer's Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016) | 8, 10 |
| <i>*Newton-Wellesley Hospital</i> , 250 NLRB 409 (1980) | 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016) | 8, 10 |
| <i>*NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995) | 7, 8, 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965) | 15 |
| <i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011) | 2, 20, 25 |
| <i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1608 (Dec. 9, 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 184 NLRB 343 (1970) | 20 |

Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,
357 NLRB 934 (2011), *enforced sub nom.*, *Kindred Nursing*
Centers East, LLC v. NLRB, 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22,
23, 25, 26, 27

Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB,
101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.,
364 NLRB No. 11 (Aug. 26, 2016)3, 13

Yale University, Case Nos. 01-RC-18304 et. seq.. seq.
Decision and Direction of Election (Jan. 25, 2017)14

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §151 et. seq. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 26, 29

Other Authorities

Hearings on S. 1958 Before the S. Comm. On Educ. & Lab., 74th
Cong. 82 (1935), reprinted in 1935 Legislative History 14585

1 NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act,
1947, (House Report No. 245, April 11, 1947)6
